In accordance with

wiee . AM10 o
Held 20 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House
12/04/2019 #154
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

"+ Filling in this form
oo — ' Please complete in typescript orin

lojc[3fsloia[7]8

Company number

Company name in full (Bell Pottinger LLP ' boid black capitas.
| |
Administrator’s name
Fulforenamets) | William Matthew Humphries _
Surname Hait ) i - o o
H Admlnlstrator 3 address
Bu:ldmg namefnurﬁber' 55 o S - o N i
st |Bakersteet
_ (London _ o o _ -
Post town ‘ '
tounty/Region r I
Postcode WI_‘I—}_U!*?]_.?T_ ;
coumry | o - 7 T
Administrator’s name o
F;iﬂa_rename(s) [Mak;o[n; S - 1@ Other administrator
Surname l Cohen g gzgt;?:rs:;(r:;?s:?a:zirl st
Administrator’s address @

Bmldlng namelﬂumber '@ Other administrator

i Use this section to tell us about

55
Street ) [Baker Streé{ o ; anathet administratar.
L J London i !
Post town [ ‘
County/Region r B B
Postcode [wlijul T7lefu :
Country [ E

i
04417 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

f What this form is for X What this form is NOT for ¥ Fifling in this form
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation Please complete in typescript or in
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an bold black capitals
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation, Ail fields are mandatory uniess
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office. specified or indicated by *

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tefl us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

u Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: @ You can use this continuation page
. with the following forms:
Administrator |- VAMY, VAM2, VAM3, VAMA4,
Administrative receiver ' VAMS, VAMY

- . - CVAL CVAZ, (VA4

— Receiver ' . AMOZ2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
1 Manager L AMOB, AMOT, AMO8, AMOS,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,

- Nom‘”‘_?e AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
1 Supervisor P AM23, AM24, AM25
' Liguidator - RECY, RECZ, REC3
L L - 11Q2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,
23 Provisional liquidator © - WUO7, WU
|- COMI, COMZ, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
E Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) ‘ Colin Michael Trevethyn ‘,
Surname | Haig ;
Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number , 55 ‘7
Street r Baker Street
’London
Post town ’
County/Region ‘
Postcode lTN1 U TE'U’i
Country |

i
i

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

h 2 0" I8
T BB 2ol

102 B 20"ls

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

+ SKgnature

Signature date

X s
Ute g2

FIP

04417 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

| You do not have to give any contact information, but if
| you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
: on the form. The contact information you give will be

| visibie to searchers of the public record.

mazname Afilliam Matthew Tait

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

e BDO LLP

Praess 5 Temple Square

' Temple Street

i L
Fotosn - Liverpool

[ Countygan o

w3 ERA

[ ox

!,ﬁVﬁ,,f e ———— v Fpp—

| e 01512 374 500

Checklist

¢ We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

i Please make sure you have remembered the
 following:

i [J The company name and number match the

+ informaticn held on the public Register.

|77 You have attached the required documents.
77 You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Version 1.0



Bell Pottinger LLP
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

of Affairs
£

Uncertain

6,241,000.00)

1,062,000.00

NIL
6,180,000.00
116,000.00

Uncertain

{2,839,000.00}
{7,454,000.00)
{3,515,000.00)

£753,000.00)

FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Goodwill
Revenue Service Agreements

FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
Lloyds Banking [net of cash}

ASSET REALISATIONS
intercompany Receivables
Fixtures & Fittings
Excess drawings income
Sundry Debtors
Bock debts
Cash at Bank
Revenue Share Agreemenits
Accrued Income
Interest Gross
Bank Interest Net of Tax
Sundry Refunds
Trading Surplus/{Deficit)
Group Life Receipts
EDB - Bahrain Recharges

COST OF REALISATIONS
Exchange rate difference
Forensic fees and disbursements
Administrators' Fees
Administrators’ Disbursements
Debt Collection costs
Pre appt Agents’ Fees & Disbs
Pre appt Legal Fees & Disbs
HMRC interest payable
Costs re; Creditors meeting room
EDB Reimbursement/ Expenses
PR Services
Irrecoverable VAT
Storage Costs
Rents and utility charges payable
Insurance
Staff Bonus Payments
Bank Charges
Agents’ Fees & Disbs
Legal Fees & Disbs

FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Floating Charge Holders

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Intercompany Payables
HM Revenue & Customs
Accruels & Deferred Income

Partners Tax Witholdings and Pension

From 12/09/2018
To 11/03/2019
From 12/09/2017
To t1/03/2019
£

NIL
HIL
NIL

KNIL
TN
NIL

14,121.27
2.891.00

NIL
2,978,048.94
104,899, 36
401,178.64
MIL

7,309.34

NIL

8,456.29
{1,349,134.97)
19,873.45
25,355.99

T A12,999.31

7,107.63
164,373.27
448,807.52

8,703.08
138,182.33

$,000.00

17,679.46
66.45
98.75
111,514.25
1,775.00
79.75

8,068.27
139,417.97

1,260.00

70,588.58
180,45

7,769.70

301,079.43
{1,442,051.89)

65,041.70
T8, 041, 70)

NiL
NiL
NIL
NIL



Bell Pottinger LLP
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/09/2018 From 12/09/2017
of Affairs To 11/03/2019 To 11/03/2019
£ £ £
(1,000.00) Other Creditors NIL NIL
o NiL TN

£13,445,000.00) 1,165.75 905,905.72
REPRESENTED BY i = 2 BT e

lnput VAT 7.990.55

BOS - Administration A/C 897,767.80

Barclays: Pre Appointment A/C (BHD) 827.37

Cutput VAT (700.00)

905,905.72



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
B D Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www.bdo.co.uk Liverpool

L2 5RH

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 10 April 2019

Our Ref 00276271/ WMT/DF/C2

Please ask for

David Forster

Diai: 0151 237 4530
Emait BRCMTY@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs
Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration (‘the LLP’ or ‘BPLLP’)

It is now 18 months since my appointment in respect of the LLP. in accordance with Rule 18.6 of
the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, | am now reporting the progress made in
implementing the approved proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Administration
for the period from 12 September 2018 to 11 March 2019 (‘the Period’). This report should be
read in conjunction with my previous reports on the matter.

1 Statutory Information

The Joint Administrators are William Matthew Humphries Tait (officeholder number:
9564), Malcolm Cohen (officeholder number: 6825) and Colin Michael Trevethyn Haig
(officeholder: 7965) all of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and were
appointed Administrators of the LLP on 12 September 2017 (‘the Administrators’).

Under the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 the
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally meaning any action can be
performed by one Administrator or by all of them.

The Administrators were appointed by the designated members of the LLP, pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings
are dealt with in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court and the
Court case number is 006683 of 2017.

The LLP’s registered office is situated at 55 Baker Street, London, W1lJ 7EU, and the
registered number is OC380478. The LLP’s former trading address was 6'" Floor, Holborn
Gate, 330 High Holborn, London, WC1V 7QD.

Creditors will be aware that the Administrators were also appointed as Joint
Administrators of Bell Pottinger Private Ltd (‘BPPL’) and Bell Pottinger (Services) Ltd
(‘BPSL’) on the 12 September 2017 (together with BPLLP ‘the Group’).

2 Receipts and Payments

Enclosed at Appendix 1 is a summary of the receipts and payments to date showing a
balance in hand of £898,615.17. The account is shown net of VAT as this will be either
recoverable or payable under the Group's VAT registration.

BDO LLP, a UK limited liability partrership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO international Limited, a UK company
mited by guarantee, and forms part of the internatioral BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at cur
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business.



4.1

Background

As previously reported, on appointment the Administrators undertook a review of the
Group's affairs and concluded that the appropriate strategy was to implement a
controlled wind down with the objective of:

s supporting the finalisation of client engagements in order to minimise the
potential for breach of contract claims and to maximise the potential for debtor
recoveries;

« implementing stabilisation plans for the overseas subsidiaries in support of a
subsequent sale and / or closure process; and

« supporting the orderly transfer of client relationships and entering into
discussions with exiting Members of the LLP to transition clients.

Further to the above and in alignment with their statutory duties, the Administrators
approach has facilitated a number of further objectives, including:

+ providing a mechanism by which client data can be transferred in a manner
compliant with the Data Protection Act and the requirements of confidentiality;

« ensuring the integrity of the financial and non-financial information is
maintained to the highest of standards and which may be required to support
potential litigation;

+ overseeing the completion of the financial accounts of the LLP for the period 1
January 2017 to 12 September 2017 {date of the Administrators’ appointment)
and the period 1 January 2017 to 31 December 2017 (the LLP’s financial year
end);

» providing appropriate financial information to the LLP’s Members to enable them
to meet their income and tax reporting obligations to HMRC, noting that the
Members of the LLP held self-employed status;

« calculating the vatue of the terminal oss retief claim to be allocated to the LLP's
Members; and

» confirming the quantum of loss incurred by the LLP in the period 1 January 2017
to 12 September 2017 as a basis for the requirement of Members to repay
drawings received in excess of profits pursuant to the terms of the Partnership
Deed (‘Excess Drawings’).

Progress and Future of the Administration

The operational affairs of the Group have been concluded and significant progress has
been made towards establishing the basis for further recoveries into the estate.
Primarily, these relate to six areas:

(a) Repayment of Excess Drawings - see 4.3 below;

(b} Members capital accounts - see 4.4 below;

(c) Revenue Sharing Agreements - see 4.5 below;

(d) Claims for breach of contract - see 4.6 below;



|IBDO

4.2

4.3

(e) other claims under the Partnership Deed and/or the Insolvency Act - see 4.7 below:
and
(f) book debt collections - see 4.8 below.

A number of these matters are legally sensitive as they are subject to the potential for
litigation. Notwithstanding, the Administrators are able to provide the following update:

Repayment of Excess Drawings

Qur previous progress report, dated 10 October 2018, set out in detail the background to
and the basis of the LLP's right to recover Excess Drawings. For clarity, ‘drawings’
comprises the financial remuneration a Member receives including other benefits such as
pension contribution or healthcare insurance.

Whilst a Member’s immediate financial liability may be limited to his/her capital
contribution, the nature of a Member's drawings is such that where an LLP makes no
profits, the Member may be liabie to repay the amount received.

The Members of the LLP were not employees and were not subject to the PAYE tax regime.
Certain Members elected to receive their drawings net of tax deductions, but maintained
their self-employed status as evidenced in filings with HMRC. Per the Deed, remuneration
comprises an entitlement to a share of the profits. This appropriation or sharing of profit
is not ‘salary’ or ‘wages’, which would be treated as a trading expense of the LLP and,
therefore, a deduction from profit,

In the case of the LLP, the financial year (known as the ‘Accounting Period’) was from 1
January to 31 December. In common with other LLPs and with respect to the Accounting
Period 1 January 2017 to 31 December 2017, BPLLP estimated the value of profits to be
made in that year and allocated a proportion of that estimated profit to each of the
Members; normally communicated to them in an ‘Entitlements Letter’. Each Member
then received a monthly payment, stated in the Deed as an “...advance of his entitlement
to his Fixed Profit Share and Variable Profit Share.”

The Administrators have overseen the completion of the accounts for the final
Accounting Period, which have been drawn directly from the records of the LLP.

The Administrators have taken steps to confirm that the work undertaken complies with
applicable accounting standards. On 4 November 2018 Crowe UK LLP (“Crowe”), an
independent firm of accountants experienced in LLP accounts preparation, were
instructed to perform an independent review.

Crowe’s opinion was received on 18 January 2019 and confirmed that they were satisfied
that the accounts had been prepared in accordance with the applicable accounting
standards.

The outcome of this work has been to establish that in the 2017 Accounting Period, the
LLP incurred losses totalling £2.71m.

It is pertinent that, under the terms of the Deed, it is not the extent of the loss that
quantifies the liability to make repayment but more simply the amount of drawings
actually received in excess of profit. Consequently, a Member’s liability to repay Excess
Drawings is limited to the actual amount received and not a liabitity to contribute to the
actual losses above that sum,

In the case of the LLP, the Deed states that a Member who “has received advances which
in aggregate exceed that Member's entitlement to Net Profit in respect of an Accounting
Period (the ‘Excess’) ..may be obtiged to repay the whole or part of the Excess to the



|IBDO

4.4

4.5

LLP..". As no profits were made in the 2017 Accounting Period, the Member is liable to
repay all sums received.

The Administrators’ work has also identified that certain Members may have received
drawings in excess of profit in the 2016 Accounting Period.

informed by legal advice, the Administrators consider that the liability to repay Excess
Drawings totals £4.0m (inclusive of the outstanding capital contributions as detailed
below, but excluding those partners who successfully concluded revenue sharing or other
agreements). Our previous report estimated the liability at £3.8m. The increase is
attributable to additional Excess Drawings claims arising from the non-compliance by
certain Members with the terms of their Revenue Share Agreement.

On 21 February 2019, a letter was sent to 44 Members requesting proposals for the
repayment of their Excess Drawings liability. To facilitate a constructive dialogue, each
Member has been offered a without prejudice meeting. To date the Administrators have
met with 18 Members and we are in correspondence with all but two of the remaining
Members.

The Administrators have agreed the payment proposals of four Members as to the terms
of their settlement.

Negotiations are continuing with those Members who are yet to settle their liabilities. A
further letter has now been issued to Members who did not agree an extension of the
deadline for payment, which expired on 21 March 2019. In the absence of payment
proposals from these Members they will shortly be referred for collection to our solicitors
Stephenson Harwood.

Members’ Capital Accounts

Members of the LLP were generally required to make a Capital Contribution of £2,500
upan admission to the partnership. The detailed review of the financial record has
identified 13 Members who at the time of the LLP's Administration appear not to have
paid their capital contribution. These amounts total £32.5k.

Revenue Share Agreements (‘RSAs’)

An element of the Administrators’ strategy for the preservation and maximisation of
realisable assets was to offer Members the opportunity to enter into an RSA.

All Members were provided with a detailed communication relating to their status as
Members of the LLP including identifying the potential liability to repay £xcess Drawings.
Members were also informed that any RSA would be negotiated on an individual basis.

The Administrators entered into 12 RSAs, encompassing 15 Members of which nine have
successfully concluded. Following a detailed compliance audit of all RSA’s, two have
been identified as non-compliant thereby triggering a request to repay Excess Drawings.
One RSA is not due to conclude for a further seven months,

This has generated £13,517 of RSA income during the Period and £450,179 of RSA income
since the date of appointment. There is a further balance of approximately £40,000 due
in relation to one RSA and which is expected to be received shortly.

The Administrators’ legal advisers have confirmed that RSA income is a floating charge
realisation and is subject to the provisions of the Prescribed Part and will benefit both
unsecured and secured creditors.



|IBDO

4.6

4.7

In addition to the 12 RSAs, the Administrators entered into five agreements with
individuals not to purse Excess Drawings claims in return for specific assistance in asset
realisations, asset / information protection and strategy implementation. As with the
terms of the RSAs, the terms of these agreements are confidential.

Asset realisations in relation to this strategy have, on a Group basis, totalled ¢. £1.35m.
This is significantly in excess of the Excess Drawings that might otherwise have been
recoverable.

Claims for breach of contract

The Administrators, in consultation with their legal advisers and informed by advice from
leading Counsel, have established the basis of a significant claim far breach of contract
by a Member of the LLP, There is also an Excess Drawings claim against this individual.
However, it should be noted that these claims are not mutually exclusive such that if one
of the basis of recovery is successful, the other potentially falls away.

Our lawyers are currently in carrespondence with the Member’s lawyers regarding this
matter. As the claims are subject to potential litigation, the Administrators are unable at
this time to provide any further details.

Other claims arising from the Partnership Deed and/or the Insolvency Act

in broad terms, the failure of the LLP is directly linked to its engagement by Oakbay
Investments Pty Ltd (Oakbay), a South African entity linked to the Gupta family, a South
African family operating in a number of commercial and corporate spheres in that

country.

It is not the Administrators’ role to make specific investigations into the activities
alleged except to the extent that such activities were in breach of the Deed and / or
relevant statute leading to a loss being suffered.

Members are potentially financially liable for actions that are in breach of the Deed or
which contravene the provisions of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended). The
Administrators’ focus is on actions which give rise to a loss to the LLP and by extension,
its creditors.

The Deed places on the Members a number of specific duties and abligations. In
summary, the principal duties are:

« A duty to act diligently in the conduct of the LLP in accordance with all relevant
professional rules, regulations and codes of conduct and comply with all
practices, policies, standards and procedures of the LLP,

A duty to conduct him / herself in a responsible manner.
A duty to act with the utmost good faith in all dealings with the other Members
of the LLP.

* A Member may not knowingly cause or suffer to be done or omitted to be done
anything which may prejudice the LLP.

« Members owe a specific duty to the LLP to refrain from any misconduct.

As set out previously, on a prima-facie basis, there is evidence that certain Members of
the LLP faited in their duty to act in good faith and in accordance with applicable
standards of corporate governance. The relationship between the actions of these
Members and the financial failure of the LLP appears strongly correlated. Specifically,
the loss of clients that resulted from the public association of the LLP with Qakbay was
such that it became unable to continue to trade.



|IBDO

4.8

Since our {ast report the Administrators have met with their legal advisers to review
matters. A number of actions are under consideration and the basis of claims and
strategy to pursue these claims are currently being considered by our lawyer. Counsel’s
opinion will be sought shortly. This will be discussed with the Creditors’ Committee at
the appropriate time.

Book debt collections
Book debts at the date of the Administrators’ appointment totalled c. £7m across 185

accounts. The position as at the date of this report is as follows:

As at the date Movement from
of the last the date of the As at the date of

report iast report this report

{£'000s) {£'000s) (£'000s)
Opening position at date of Administration 7,036 7,036

271 2N
To1307 1301
Credit notes raised since 12 September 2017 (260) {260)
Bad debt provision to date {2,791) (2,791)
Exchange rate differences and charges re. KSA debt 122 122
Third party sub-contractor costs (1,400) (1,400)
1,856 122 2,978

Collections to date (2,530) (448) (2,978)
Remaining ledger before further provisions/costs 326 (326) -

To date, collections total c. £3.0m. As previously reported, the bad debt provision was
£2.8m and this has not changed since the last report.

in the period, the Administrators continued to pursue settlement of one significant
debtor located in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. This has proved to be a sensitive
negotiation, noting that the debt obligation ultimately rested with a sovereign state,
therefore requiring full compliance with a complex bureaucratic / political process.

The LLP’s contract for services had required the engagement of a number of Saudi Arabia
based contractors. It was clear to the Administrators that unless the position of these
contractors could be resolved within the negotiation, no settlement would be made.
Advice confirmed that the costs of legal proceedings in Saudi Arabia would be prohibitive
and very unlikely to succeed if a position was adopted that sought payment of the debt
due to the LLP net of the contractual liability to the contractors.

We are pleased to confirm that the entire debt of £1.7m was paid in November 2018 with
a net recovery to the estate of £448k. This is an increase of £122k from the
Administrators previous estimate of £326k, due to exchange rate differences and related
contractor costs in favour of the LLP.

The Administrators do not anticipate any further realisations in respect of third party
debtors.

LLP Tax Matters

The Administrators, have progressed the completion and submission of the historicai LLP
tax returns and completed the calculation of the terminal loss relief claim {‘TLR'). The
TLR allocation has been notified to the Members and allocated in accordance with prior
practice for the distribution of profits.



BDO

5.1

6.1

The calculations were sensitive to the recovery of the book debt detailed at 4.8 above.

The expectation is that the TLR allocation may provide the Members with a route to
recover previously paid tax and therefore may help facilitate repayment of Excess
Drawings.

Position of Members who had tax withheld by the LLP

Creditors will recall that a number of Members opted to receive their entitlements net of
tax, that tax being withheld by the LLP for payment on their personal account to HMRC
on the statutory payment dates. Members opting for tax to be withheld received a small
percentage increase in their drawings.

At the date of Administration, tax withheld by the LLP had not been paid across to HMRC
on the Members’ behalf, as the statutory payment dates (31 January 2018 and 31 July
2018) had not occurred. In common with a number of LLP’s, monies withheld were not
subject to any form of trust or other protective mechanism and had been ‘mixed’ with
the general working capital facilities of the LLP.

In view of the loss position of the LLP in the period to 31 December 2017, there woutd
appear to be no basis for a tax charge to be {evied upon the Members for drawings now
constituting Excess Drawings but on the assumption that these are repaid.

The Administrators have made clear to all Members that they are not in a position to
provide personal tax {(or other) advice and all have been encouraged to seek independent
expert assistance,

Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986

All Members of an LLP are subject to the provisions of the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 (“CDDA 86").

Actions considered under this statute are brought by the Secretary of State for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy (the “S0OS”) acting through the Insclvency Service (“the IS").
Where misconduct is proved, sanctions include the prohibiting of individuals from hotding
the office of director {or equivalent).

On 11 December 2017 and in accordance with the CDDA 86, the Administratars submitted
their report to the Secretary of State.

The report is confidential and subject to privilege.

investigation by the Insolvency Service and relationship to the Administrators’
investigation

The Administrators are aware that the IS is investigating events leading to the failure of
the LLP,

Whilst documentary and other evidence may be the same, the investigation by the IS is
wholly separate to that of the Administrators.

Notwithstanding, the Administrators have a statutory duty to assist the IS with their
work, specificalty with the provision of information abtained from the LLP's records.

information extracted from the LLP’s systems comprises five terabytes of data over a
variety of bespoke and ‘off-the-shelf’ software platforms. The Administrators, assisted
by experts from BDO Forensics Services (as detailed in previous reports), have taken



|IBDO

6.2

9.1

extensive steps to preserve the integrity of the data whilst implementing systems such
that it can be accessed and searched.

Fotlowing a request from the IS in accordance with their investigative powers the
Administrators have provided copies of the requested data. There are no outstanding
information requests at the date of this report.

Cooperation is a statutory obligation. As detailed above, the size, nature and ptatforms
on which information is held is complex. The need to preserve its integrity in
anticipation of both regulatory investigation and potential litigation has increased the
need for exceptional care to be taken. BDO Forensics Services have been fully consulted
and engaged throughout the appointment which has impacted costs, a number of which
could not have been anticipated at the date of appointment.

The Administrators remain confident that the additional costs incurred, whilst
unavoidable, will provide a strong basis for the successful recovery of other assets (or
contribution to the assets) as identified above.

Request to creditors

If any creditor holds any information which may assist us in the Administration or which
they believe requires further investigation piease contact the Administrators at 800 LLP,
5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpooi, L2 5RH.

Creditors’ Committee

The Committee comprises two corporate creditors and two former Members of the LLP
whose claims, in part, comprise claims arising from tax withheld by the LLP and not paid
to HMRC.

It is possible that, as detailed above at Section 5.1, these unsecured claims may be
extinguished. If this occurs, the entitlement of former Members to act as Committee
Members will fall away and they will be required to resign their position or be removed.

Future meetings and updates will be agreed between the Administrators and the
Committee when they are in a position to consult with them on issues arising in the
Administration.

Extension of Administration
The Administration Order is due to expire on 12 September 2019.

In view of the anticipated timing of settlement of the Excess Drawings and ongoing
investigations into the events that ied to the failure of the LLP, a further 12 month
extension of the Administration may be required. As the previous extension was obtained
by the consent of the creditors, to obtain a further extension it will be necessary to
make a short application to Court. The expectation is that this application will be made
shortly,

Prospects for Creditors

Secured Creditor

At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, Lloyds Bank Plc {‘the Bank’) was due
£6.3m in respect of term loans. At the same point in time, the LLP held c. £1.1m as a

credit in accounts operated by the Bank. This sum was available for immediate set-off by
the Bank, reducing the balance outstanding to £5.2m,



|IBDO

9.2

9.3

9.4

in order to meet the working capital requirements of implementing the Administrators’
strategy, the Bank permitted the use of the credit balances subject to its repayment
being categorised as an expense of the Administration.

The facility was primarily used in meeting the Administrators’ commitments to pay the
entitlements of Members retained to implement the Administration strategy, employees’
wages /salary costs, property costs and IT related services prior to receipt of debtor
payments and other asset realisations.

The Bank debt is secured by a composite debenture containing fixed and floating charges
over the assets of the LLP. The Bank also holds the benefit of a guarantee (and related
debenture) from BPSL and BPPL.

All sums advanced to the Administrators have now been repaid, and a distribution of
£65k under the floating charge has been paid. The Bank’s claim now stands at £5.1m,
Further distributions are expected to be contingent on the recoveries from the Excess
Drawings and future recoveries arising from any actions arising from the causes of the
failure of the LLP.

The Administrators do not anticipate any significant fixed charge reatisations of LLP
assets being subject to the fixed charge.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential claims are defined as monies owed to former employees {(not Members of the
LLP} in respect of arrears of wages and certain accrued holiday pay at the date of
Administration.

The LLP did not have any employees, only Members. The employees working in the LLP
had their employment contract with BPSL. Therefore, there will be no preferential
claims in the LLP.

Unsecured Creditors

The Statement of Affairs prepared by the desighated Members of the LLP identified
unsecured creditor claims totalling c. £14.5m. This included an estimated debt owed to
HM Revenue and Customs (*HMRC’) of £7.5m.

On 25 October 2017 HMRC confirmed that it has no claim against the LLP, thereby
reducing the estimated value of creditor claims to c. £7m. This excludes unsecured
claims lodged in the administrations of BPPL and BPSL.

To date we have received unsecured creditor claims against the LLP totalling
approximately £2.35m.

Creditor claims have not yet been adjudicated, therefore the quantum remains subject
to change.

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators must
state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the Prescribed
Part. This provision only applies where a Company/LLP has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003.

The value of the LLP’s Net Property subject to calculation of the Prescribed Part is
heavily reliant on the collection of the Excess Drawings.



|IBDO

10

Indicatively, the potential value of the Prescribed Part is estimated at £480k.
Pre-appointment Costs

The Administrators’ Proposals included a resolution to pay pre appointment costs as set
out below:

(i) the fees charged by the Administrators;

(ii) the expenses incurred by the Administrators;

(iii) the fees charged (to the Administrators’ knowledge) by any other person qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner.

The requisite approval to discharge all of the pre-appointment costs was sought and
approved by the Creditors’ Committee.

At the start of the Period, the only remaining pre-appointment costs which were
outstanding were expenses of the Administrators totalling £3,839. These costs were
payable to Infinite Global for public relations advice in relation to the proposed
Administrators’ appointment. During the Period these costs were settled as a
disbursement of the Administrators (see Section 12}.

There are therefore currently no pre-appointment costs outstanding.
Administrators’ Remuneration
Basis on which remuneration is fixed

The Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 18.16.
This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

* as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

s by reference to the time the Administrators and their staff have spent attending
to matters in the Administration; and/or
as a set amount; and/or

* as a combination of the above.

The Administrators have proposed to fix their remuneration by reference to the time the
Administrators and their staff have spent attending to matters in the Administration.

Standard and discounted rates
The Administrators propose to apply a reduction to their standard charge out rates, such

that that subject to the further notes below, the following rates (the discounted rates)
will apply to this Administration and that of BPSL and BPPL.

Discounted Rates Standard Rates
Grade Description (£) (£)
Partner 278 484-866
Principal/ Director 258 436-954
Senior Manager 228 250-487
Manager 188 181-421
Assistant Manager 167 127-302
Senior Administrator/Administrator 17 105-283
Administrative Support/Other Professional 117 105




|IBDO

The Administrators have made a proposal to the Bank to align the rates applied to the
Excess Drawings recovery action going forward to the recoveries made, such that the
rates to be applied would be contingent on the proportion of the Excess Drawings
recovered {(albeit never exceeding our standard rates and subject to exceeding a
minimum value). This will be discussed with the Creditors’ Committee. Prior to the
commencement of litigation (should that become necessary) the Administrators also
intend to consult with the Bank and the Creditors’ Committee with regard to agreeing a
fee and cost structure that aligns the inherent risks and the potential outcome of that
work. As a result, the discounted rates which have been applied to date may change (in
relation to future work only). Historic costs have been incurred at the discounted rates

above.
11.2  Reporting of time costs - Appendices 2-4

In accordance with statute and Statements of Insolvency Practice, the Administrators
wish to provide creditors with a clear understanding of their costs, how they are
calculated and how they are approved for payment.
In the first report to creditors, the Administrator provided an estimate of their time
costs, analysed by activity, for conducting the Administration to its termination. This
totatled £751,225 at the discounted rate and was based on information available at that
time.
As detailed at Appendix 2 it is apparent that the previous estimate has been exceeded.
Current time costs incurred at the discounted rate are £1,010,342 and further work is
anticipated in respect of:
e Excess Drawings.
* Monitoring the remaining RSA.
» Actions in relation to the causes of failure of the Group.
s Statutory and compliance matters including:

o Progress reports;

o Creditors committee;

o Extension of the Administration;

o Tax and VAT matters;

o Distributions to creditors;

o Continue to assist the Insolvency Service; and

o General case matters not covered under the above headings.
Detailed below is a revised fees estimate that sets out the total estimated fees. Please
note that whilst reasonable efforts have been made to include the future costs in
relation to the collection of the Excess Drawings and to finalise a strategy and commence

that strategy, there is a risk that if legal action is required, particularly if it becomes
prolonged, these costs may increase.



|IBDO

11.4

In the event this does occur, it is likely that the revised fees estimate detaited below will
be exceeded. If this occurs we will revert to the creditors to agree a revised fees
estimate,

The Administrators are required to provide a detailed analysis of their actual time costs.
This is presented at Appendix 3. BDOs systems record this at standard time costs.
Consequently, in this report we have provided an analysis of our time costs at both
standard and discounted time costs, the latter being the rates applicable to the
calculation and drawing of our fees.

Joint Administrators” Ravised fees estimate based on discounted rates
¥ariances
{rom
Incurred to date To be incurred Revised fees estimate  Original fees estimate  Original
fees
estimate
Hr E Hr € Hr € Hr £ [4
Summary Activity
B. Steps on Appointenent 166 10,041 E - 166 0,041 58 19,024 11,017
C. Planming and Strategy 264 69,955 . . 264 69,955 60 37,540 32,415
3. General ddministration 1,148 226,443 - 30,000 1,148 256,443 9 47,502 208,941
£. Assets Realisation/Dealing 2,302 521,723 290,000 2,302 811,722 400 237,600 574,122
F. Trading Related Matters 151 30,603 - - 151 30,603 103 43,569 12,966
G. Employee matters 84 16,302 - - 84 16,302 3 23,142 6,840
H. Creditor Claims 04 38,394 - 35,000 204 73,394 52 §1,128  -62,266
|. Reporting 381 76,882 - 7,500 381 84,382 61 M,720 52,662
Joint Administratars fee
estimates 4,699 1,010,342 o0 36%,500 4,999 1,372,842 882 451,225
Forensic Services - iInvestigation 164,371 300,000
Total astimates exclusive of VAT 4,699 1,174,713 4,999 1,372,842 BB2 751,225 621,617

Appendix 4 details BDO LLP’s policy in respect of fees and disbursements.
Approval of fees by the Creditors’ Committee

The Creditors' Committee have approved:

» a time cost resolution autharising the Administrators to draw fees on account
from the balance in hand within the original fees estimate of £451,225;

s a time cost resolution authorising the remuneration of BDO Forensic Services to
be paid from the balance in hand within the original fees estimate of £300,000.

Further requests over and above this amount will only be made after the revised fees
estimate has been issued to the Creditors’ Committee to seek their approvat.

Drawing of fees by the Administrators
To date, the Administrators have drawn:

s {448 808 in respect of remuneration as shown on the enclosed Receipts and
Payments account, £150,000 of which was drawn during the Period and;

» £164,373.27 in respect of BDO Forensics fees and disbursements as shown on the
enclosed Receipts and Payments account which was drawn during the Period.

The intention is to draw the remaining BDO Forensic time totalling £136,000 from
available funds. The further drawing of fees will be subject to approval of the revised
fee estimate.



|IBDO

12

13

Administrators’ Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. Category 1 disbursements of £1,101 have accrued in the Period.

Some Administrators recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and
telephone costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case.
Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors
befare they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy
of BDO LLP in respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements
with the exception of mileage on the basis of the mileage scale approved by HMRC, being
45p per mile untess otherwise disclosed to the creditors. No category 2 disbursements
have accrued in the Period.

Total disbursements of £10,197 have been incurred in this Administration as detailed
below:

Cat 1 Cat 2 Total
£ £ £
Bonding 200.01 - 200.01
Staff Travel & Accomodation 564278 - 564278
Consulting 3,839.43 - 3,839.43
Statutory Advertising 163.53 - 163.53
Storage 350.88 - 350.88
Total 10,196.73 10,196.73

To date, category 1 disbursements of £8,703 have been drawn, none of which were
drawn during the Period as shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

Creditor rights and enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may
within 21 days of this report request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report. In accardance with Rule 18.9(3) of the
Rules within 14 days of a request we will provide further information or explain why
further information is not being provided. Creditors may access information setting out
creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’s remuneration at

https: //www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the Administrators, or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the Administrator or expenses charged by the Administrator are
excessive (Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within efght
weeks of receiving this report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of
this report.

The Administrators are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all
professional work relating to this appointment. A copy of the code is at
http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-
of -ethics-d.

Creditors may access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval
of Administrators’ remuneration at https://www,r3.org.uk/what-we-
do/publications/professional/fees,



The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
Insolvency Practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but are not satisfied with
the response from me then you should visit htips: //www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

If you require any further information, please contact me or my cotieague David Forster at
BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behaif of
Bell Pottinger LLP

\‘

William Matthew Humphries Tait
Joint Administrator

William Matthew Humphries Tait, Colin Michae! Trevethyn Haig and Malcom Cohen were
appointed Joint Administrators of the LLP on 12 September 2017. The Joint
Administrators are all authorised to act as Insolvency Practitioners in the UK by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the UK. The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the LLP and contract without personal liability.

Enclosed:

Appendix 1 Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 2 information to creditors including a Revised fees estimate and expenses

Appendix 3 Detailed Time costs for the period and for the entirety of the Administrations at
Standard charge out rates

Appendix 4 BDO LLP policy in respect of Fees and Disbursements

Appendix 5 Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



BDO

S ——
Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration
Receipts and Payments Account
Bell Pottinger LLP
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 12/09/2018 From 12/09/2017
of Affairs To 11/03/2019 To 11/03/2019
£ £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
Uncertain Goodwilt NIL NIL
Revenue Service Agreements NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(6,241,000.00) Lioyds Banking (net of cash) NiL NIL
T TNIL “NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1,062,000.00 Intercompany Receivables NIL NIL
Fixtures & Fittings NIL 14,121.27
Excess drawings income 2.891.00 2,891.00
NIL Sundry Debtors NIL NIL
6,180,000.00 Book debts 447 562.55 2,978,048.94
116,000.00 Cash at Bank 5.94 104,899.36
Revenue Share Agreements 13.516.96 401,178.64
Uncertain Accrued income NIiL NIL
Interest Gross 2,902.88 7.309.34
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL NiL
Sundry Refunds NiL 8,456.29
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) {57,825.43) 11,349,134.97)
Group Life Receipts NIL 19,873.45
EDB - Bahrain Recharges NIL 225,355.99
409,053.90 2,412,999.31
COST QF REALISATIONS
Exchange rate difference MIL 7,107.63
Forensic fees and disbursements 164,373.27 164,373.27
Administrators’ Fees 150,000.00 448,807.52
Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 8,703.08
Debt Collection costs 22,378.13 138,182.33
Pre appt Agents Fees & Disbs NIL 5,000.00
Pre appt Legat Fees & Disbs NIL 17,679.46
HMRC interest payabile 17.85 66.45
Costs re; Creditors meeting room NIL 398.75
EDB Reimbursement/ Expenses NiL 111,514.25
PR Services 11,775.00 11,775.00
Irrecoverable VAT NIL 79.75
Storage Costs NIL 8,068.27
Rents and utility charges payable NIL 119,417.97
Insurance 1,260.00 1,260.00
Staff Bonus Payments NIL 70,588.58
Bank Charges 95.90 180.45
Agents Fees & Disbs NIL 7.769.70
Legal Fees & Disbs 57.988.00 301,079.43
(407,888.15) (1,442,051.89)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Floating Charge Holders NIL 65,041.70
R T T 85,041.70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{2,839,000.00) Intercompany Payables NIL NiL
{7,454,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL NIL
{3,515,000.00) Accruels & Deferred Income NiL NIL
{753,000.00) Partners Tax Witholdings and Pension NIL NIL

BDO LLP, a LUK limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a member of BDO Internatfonal Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the international 800 network of independent member firms. A list of members' names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Bawer Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Autharity to conduct investment business.



|IBDO

Bell Pottinger LLP
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Appendix 1

Statement
of Affairs
£

(1,000.00)

(13,445,000.00)

From 12/09/2018
To 11/03/2019

From 12/09/2017
To 11/03/2019

£ £

Other Creditors . NIL - __NIL
T UNIL - NIL

1,165.75 1 905,905.72

REPRESENTED BY = : = e
Input VAT 7,990.55
BOS - Administration A/C B897,787.80
Barclays: Pre Appointment A/C {(BHD) 827.37
Output VAT (700.00)

" 905,905.72



IBDO

Receipts

The Receipts for the Period are largely self-explanatory, atthough | would comment specifically
on;

Excess Drawings income

A total of £2,891 was received in the Period in respect of excess drawings income - see 4.2.
Book Debts

A total of £447,563 was received in the Period in respect of book debts - see 4.4.

Revenue Share Agreements (‘RSA’)

A sum of £13,517 was received in the Period in respect of RSAs during the Period - see 4.3.
Interest Gross

Interest of £2,903 was received in the Period in relation to interest accrued on bank deposits.
Payments

The Payments for the Period are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically
on:

Trading Expenses

Partner/Employee Costs and Wages and salaries (now referred to as Member/Employee)

The following costs were paid:

s {13,388 partner/empltoyee costs representing retention costs for the remaining Member.
Telephony

£429 was paid to Daisy Corporate Services Trading Ltd representing retention costs for the
remaining Member.

PR Services
A payment was made totalting £14,650 in respect of PR Services.
IT Costs

A total of £55,991 was paid in respect of costs incurred to continue accessing and interrogation
of the IT systems and other digital records. Agreement has been reached to reduce this going
forward.

Bell Pottinger Bahrain S.P.C Funding

A refund from Aviva Healthcare relating to Bell Pottinger Bahrain (‘BPB'} was received and
applied against payments made on behalf of BPB during the Administration.



|IBDO e

e ]
Costs of Realisation

Debt Collection Costs

The following costs were paid in relation to the recovery of debts due to the LLP:
e £22,378 Accomco Ltd

HMRC Interest Payable

£18 was paid to HM Revenue and Customs in respect of interest on VAT payable.
Insurance

Insurance costs of £1,260 have been paid during the Period.

Bank Charges

Bank charges of £95 were paid to the Bank of Scotland.



l BD O Appendix 2

Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration
Information to creditors including Revised fees estimate and expenses

Bell Pottinger LLP - in Administration
Revised fees estimate and expenses

Jolnt Administrators’ Revised fees estimate based on discounted rates

Variances
from
Incurred to date To be incurred Revised fees estimate  Original fees estimate  Original
fees
estimate
Hr E Hr £ Hr £ Hr £ 4
Surmmary Activity
B. Steps on Appointrent 166 30,041 - . 166 30,041 58 19,024 11,017
C. Planning and Strategy 2764 69,955 - - 264 69,955 60 37,540 32,415
0. General Administration 1,148 216,443 - 30,000 1,148 256,443 L 47,502 -208,941
E. Assets Realisation/Dealing 1,302 521,723 - 290,000 2,302 811,723 400 217,600 574,123
F. Trading Related Matters 151 30,603 - - 151 30,603 103 43,569 12,966
G. Employee Matters 84 16,302 - - 84 16,302 57 13,142 6,840
H. Creditor Claims 204 38,394 - 35,000 204 73,394 52 11,128 -62,266
I. Reporting 3 76,882 - 7,500 kL3 84,382 61 31,720 -51,662
Joint Administrators’ fee
estimates 4,699 1,010,342 300 362,500 4,999 1,372,842 882 451,225
Forensic Services - Investigation 164,373 300,000
Total estimates exclusive of VAT 4,699 1,174,745 4,999 1,372,842 882 751,225 621,617

The above table has been updated to incorporate the revised fees estimate at discounted rates
against time costs incurred plus an estimate of future costs. It includes the additional costs that
have been incurred as well as an estimate for future costs in the areas covered by this report. It
is anticipated that these costs may enhance dividend prospects to all creditors.

The revised fees estimate incorporate an estimate of the costs required to conclude the
investigatory work and commence discussions with the LLP’s insurers and Members as required.
It does not include future costs of commencing litigation if required and it is proposed that the
Administrators will revert with a revised fees estimate to incorporate this additional work if
appropriate,

The revised fees estimate and resolution to seek fees in excess of the original fees estimate of
£751,225 will need to be approved by the Creditors' Committee at the next meeting.

The analysis of the time incurred by the Administrators and their staff for the Period can be
found at Appendix 3. The main areas of activity have been as follows:

» Finalisation of the Accounts and completion and verification of the Members' Capital and

Current accounts;

instructing the independent Accountant to review the Accounts and deal with their enquiries;

Preparation of the TLR calculation and the partnership tax return.

Notify members of their TLR allocation;

Monitor the collection of revenue share agreement income

Undertaking a detailed compliance review of all revenue share agreements and conducting

meetings with the relevant Members;

» Finalisation of and agreeing the strategy for collection of the Excess Drawings, issuing
payment request letters to the Members with Excess Drawings;

* Preparing and issuing the draft letters to Members concerning repayment of Excess Drawings;
Meeting with Members on a without prejudice basis and responding to Members queries and
request for infarmation to support the Excess Drawings being claimed. This additionally
included monitoring the process and liaising with our solicitors in refation to specific matters;

BDO LLP, a UK timited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC309127, is a member of 80O International Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the internationat BDO network of independent member firms. A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our
registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is autharised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority 1o canduct investment business.



|IBDO

Appendix 2

¢ Conference calls and meetings with Members to discuss their proposals o settle the

outstanding sums due; '

» Monitoring settlement of the remaining debtor and discharging obligations under the

agreement reached.

In addition to the steps required to realise specific assets detailed above, the Administrators
have a number of statutory and other iegislative obligations, which whilst not directly correlating
to realisations for the creditors are a necessary part of the Administration. These include the

following:

Completion of VAT return;

payments and journals;

Creditor enquiries;

Reporting to the secured lender;
Press and Media enquiries;

Internal management meetings and process control;

Members and the provision of information.

Investigations into the financial affairs of the LLP and the office holders;

Statutory and compliance matters i.e. progress reports; bank reconciliations, receipts,

Liaising with the engaged legal advisors in relation to matters arising in the Administration;
Assisting the Insolvency Service in relation to their investigation into the conduct of former

The Administrators have been supported by BDO Forensic Services in undertaking a number of
the matters identified above, particular as regards preparation of the Accounts and the
verification of Members’ current accounts. Additionally, the specialist wark undertaken by them

assisting the Administrators includes:

* Onsite support to secure the Group’s data in electronic and hard copy format including

emails and other correspondence;

Reviewing relevant insurance policies;

Liaising with and meeting with the engaged legal advisors;
Investigations as referred to in 6.0 and 6.1 of the report,

Managing and overseeing the extraction of data pertaining to the overseas subsidiaries;

It has been necessary to utilise substantial senior staff time due to the complex issues arising in

the Administration.

Professional Fees and other expenses in the Administration

Professional Fees and other Accrued £
expenses

Stephenson Harwood LLP - Legal 47,113
fees and disbursements

Carbon Law Partners - Legal fees 5,875
and disbursements

Simmons and Simmons LLP - Legal 5,000
fees and disbursements

Trading costs and other expenses 56,420
Total 114,408

Paid £

47,113
5,875
5,000

56,420

114,408

Anticipated £

175,887
Nil
Nit

155,000

330,887



l B D O Appendix 2

| additionally provide a summary of the professional fees and other expenses, which have been
paid in the Period, the costs which have accrued and not yet paid, and the costs that are
anticipated.

Legal Fees
Legal fees of £57,988 have been paid as follows:

s Stephenson Harwood LLP in respect of legal advice relating to various issues arising during
the Administration including, Excess Drawings, RSAs, the IS investigation, potential actions
against former Members and third party enquiries into the LLP’s books and records.

e (Carbon Law Partners in respect of legal action relating to debtors.

+ Simmons and Simmons LLP in respect of advice relating to IS investigation and the impact of
General Data Protection Regulation and privilege.

» Trading costs and other expenses -these costs were referred to as Trading costs in the
original Fees & Expenses estimate as we were involved in a controtled wind down of the
business.

These costs are essential to the strategy that the Administrators adopted immediately following
their appointment and in the main relate to storage of books and records, employee and
Members’ retainers in the period immediately following the Administrators' appointment, bank
charges, IT and preservation of data.

These are in excess of the original Fees & Expenses estimate provided by the Administrators but
due to the complexity of matters arising in the Administration, it has been necessary to incur
these costs.

The Administrators anticipate that there will be future legal costs and disbursements linked to
the investigation and other matters that are currently being dealt with. Owing to the nature of
the investigations, it is difficult to estimate future legal costs at this stage.

BOO LLP
10 April 2019



‘ | | | _ “ !
Y OLAOSIO | Se'9RLT TR {UY TS 1Y i sl egogrs sty Dlscetss  fsTee L TIN B 1 _ 09TTT'REY | SEWELE [ OWORO9ST |59 9sE S 4ap; / uopTIpE Ry ALY - 0L QNS
5k v R18°GEH 001 STie'y seat [SETEIR T | senase svt TEITWIIN 1] DB G |06 01 o | S 00
v olg o1 B3 SL ozl oy ot . o PoovOrss |08 TG 00 bLsB1 o 05768468 _ reg S8y psunng Jo saes
00 9ir 00°ROT"H 00'f : | . - ! _ 008081 W't i SINTH Buased /64
or'ser STH9°ST 9L 13 001y 06 ¥ : | i e lau _ L oo 6l D0 b wwsy oo 5% 1O i Bugeag
00°9¢r 00 LIl @t : ; - | oo v 183 i QST 911D Ul Sugeaq
Lo oz a8 ®*e 00t %'t : 8 2o ‘ ! orogent o5 el I opesiiid | sLofs oosoras | oo1g IR 163
wor 05 298 L et - : ! , 05 408 ' L 00°E0e 7T ! swanxew RImaY Ksadard
00'tor o 107 ®we £ o107 Leso P | { B r000N; by
00 £Br 00 157 0 i 00 48v Loo | Bpay sy
' 7 Sughan) / UyieRjvy Sy
,“ | _
£ oIt 08 624195 SHLT sasevel | ozies sL9I0L 5068 : bUBLTOL 06 WL ogoer'sr | ooss I sezse'ses | oo ewr SLELT'E | SLMEL T 11'8EE _ $9'1et UOTLISURIPY [£13U30 - 10 ang
9 S st - : : v 50 j oo B 0t SE | LANEW 0
vone LY 1} o0 0Tl oo i ] 057581 R0 SA14 BUIANU| LKTIR P
% 158 R I 9551 [T ®nH 08 St LT3 00t [CYTR TS T QUTSORT ¢ % br MBSO U URY 3D
Kie W s e 05286 TN DSSSEE 69 i SN 11
18 891 52 vt 3 7] o o' ns 00°00L 00 s Psro 00 e 001 sBusy NS
45 Rt o1 7% : i - ; st : o AW IR
o 0 1878 06 4 SUCES e ¢ | o0 cer % L AN T qacy w9 oLemy 05T : , LW Aims
9% ilr 0z L6t or's : ot | oRs 06 6051 or g - i S| UIRIAN WY
LRt (LRt 058 0088 9 RO Wy RS loovens | oazs : e Y : N0 S WATG /Y
s 0 0 ME sUe o of 1 - U looee'er Pt m w0006 06T ! oday 1000y
e ST BLT R0 oz 'tst 3ty ) sy Se 66 D0 638 ®i L To0esTr o0 £ Dispeoir csras SOOIORRE |04 CorsE ST wonpusay
(s s (YR - : ETRITE sl : L T TR LIONI05 HEY 1S
o9 ok o nr'sde (7R 0565l 2 e sarn |t Plosorst  oied 00 98 s W Rl voexe;
15 §r o 0098 017 : | : : leoawes  ioser : ' A
e 0 0E1°s [{3 , flonet 1010 wert LS wmrn oot _ : SANTOW sy
; ! X : _ VOB 12U
: | ! | " f
61 909 £5°089'561 05'I% RN st ' 09534 fovt _ 00081 lor 1 cootzeel | 00Tkt 05°BLS'L 00t I opaizvert | seoet A8a1ung pue Sauueid - o) qng
05 81¥ 00 B9'1 o0+ - . - : i T00BSL (00 : - SRNEW 0
6909 00 0L 1 i | Soceers  logsl 06B4CS w0t WU L Siee fanwng ABaiens
or 841 o9 %or o0t ! 0958l X1 i | oooms o 1 H : s s CIROGY 199W
st om 00 £99°65 %S - , i i Pl s |oste AqAIERE UG MHaTy
0 (0! L1 14 1141 852 134 I ) ! | Swaslg/TE0Ng Sng MY
R o 92519 0096 [SRLR 0o ' WSTFIS 0676 ! LOII04 TP Mooy
0Lk 05 br T 05 L 06 6% F CDA B - ! A AY IR0 RICIUH
m n n ” : i A531e13S pur Suuue
: : " _ i _
o | oreTevs 09§91 ST9T9'L seot 03'050'c 009z 00°6T6'% we fsegvnn | oos joontesr | srss | oows oo wawsoddy us 14315 - r0), qn
1% 954 7 X stol . - . og i sz - . Cop0ErEe 006 SN 1MIQ
6 501 Vep seat [TR] STl 5ot ! 0w o9 0ee jote i P00 J0 voeIedalg
ey lzgmne ®n 00'7%¢ 0 E : : 42568 05 _ sedi | 00'EHD el Wi 18 IWEPUINTY
00wEr loo v oy oo [ " o0 P 0k 12 1101990/ 101G XA
Y | e tessi 0 08 wa 01 _ o8 080" oW 00 6 w1 i 00w Loco 1 00°HEL L 054 wilt 0t WHINEIWNO0G Axoirgers
ﬁ | s ! , uauwieoddy uo sdag
| M | | | _
3 meL [3 1m0y [ e oy (i) [ T g = ! {5 oa0g Jewe ! [iewg [ 7 s o 7oy Juw 7m0y T
| : ! 1 sugy
ne aiuany _r 190 ] puG Maddm 3aeuLpY ILRLD Y FTRIWNLDY Sy i saleumy wnssty m 1afruew IR JURS | 1A FLLTF] oy idh >
£31e 3T STIRLD PURUTIS IF §107 NAITW L1 03 Fuaeiuaddy o 21ep) 1102 995 71 W) poudg ) X0} HQEuedy sa1ey pur paliey sy par
ﬁ,l VOLRIRUIPY ] - T 4adupneg |

¢ xjpuaddy

odad



0L TF940L'T? el puerg
00" ¢ Mg
“I2ERUTY URTRISY JOPUN PGS MOU §I AN
HEUDS APUN PIUOIR) REROLALIE Stm 1) A
BLIF9 6012 [ R PILIIUCT |INPLAIBLN Y J0 uounsd g1 03 g
Bh 1935 S Q1% 0 LonELITAId JO LDTRULA 0 K
DLy 61T BL389'Y SFRR0TS 52 )LF SLHL0'L S48 - . 0f 166'53 09 LiL 0F 98T rF 1313 09°6L8°08% | OF'GLE'L reni's1e | SETEEL 00°041°024 0% 266

SRNEW IO
NG AOINTRIS BKsq)
B aaw My 1
LNIRURWROq AMA T |
QLANUY/SINEY PO
Swoanguiag .

Bunmg By -

Wifrioy; B uonNqUIEL)

85°'50r oL T59051 L1 Y1y [SNT] LY . . ' . GL 304 6% 00 LIYY §0°CT Hat 103 19144 ooty 00 30f' 1L OETLLL Suyoday - oy gng
Lty 5L 9041 Mo N . SLROETT st9 SHIIPW NG L
o 559 05 CLE by (14T - 05 SL1ar (1.7 WHPOG JMC o) MaLoday ¢
L 0e 0Qrre ot SRl sl 00 & 1140 §4 oz L1 oSBT [ 149 Sa0pPeay 01 Bapoday 1
65 9LL 55 »60'J 987 L1 [L4] 00 BHFE e 2 NRW0Y 03 Buniday {
[GR I LR 1) % 61 - L1327 1) 55761 ooy o) Raoday
{i L4 &% M08 (LRS- Sr GG S s . OF EO¢ [T 00 LAy wEy 0L SI6°R ® 9% 00 748 Wl Bunlsoday Aojmeg |
auoday

bF 'R OL'¥¥9'9e 0§°z0t [ L1 [« 23 . - . - a%°8i§ sy 04°81F 06’1 L1 1 -x 74 ShiLt $0°9657 08§ SLHIND 200pa) - W04 Qng
e 144 or et e . or gl oo 00 D¥ [ 009 - . I MO f
5 0L oF (4l o0 00 85 [ 3] oreg 070 OUPAIT S0 §
9481 04 (98'r 1131 0% #1901 o . - - 01 9 LT84 0O 00 LF S04} S SoTbE0'Y 4y OUPA) (RIS 3
08l 04 8% oo . - 0L %9 0f 0 LIORPII ] |PMIURID g
06 SOr 06 FRY29 5% (9L 06 LY OF ¥91 [ (181 OV PG 2

AN JOUpMD
SeRL SRGT0IE 1192 ] L1 iy . . M - o¥ii 510 SL'ete Sy 09714087 §1 2L L3y §5£9 LaTeW 2401tk - YO0, OO% ¢
6 06f §9 81081 298 74 0 004 st o0 ¥Sr [ L esD'g L 89 19 SIANIRW A0 ¢
€ w61 LRt B or {1 10 CHQLY gt ST LUk
10°082 S6° 1 1131 0o 8 (L] ST 4TI KB 0041t 9o sk} yrm Sugeag 7
Lianhy safopdwy

L% Sor e ZIR'09 0081 00292 0811 09°0L£°8F acéiy 009t SL461 [ 14 L1 LYW panay dupn) - o) gng
00 6Er 05§59 06 . 05 559 051 LANPW I §
0L [ 92 TR H s 54 94991 W Y SLMATY §
s sLr S0 (89'B M ar 689 LIE] [ER ®e [l e [ Y] orri 500 Siunodry Bapes) §
oo'ser 00'SrS st R4 [+ 5 JUEIES BT e e
00 9K 00 159" 00 £ 00 180°1 0072 Buipra) g OUUoN g
o0 3r 0i9s’ 4 o'ty ores () ol ARSI 1% URPLIATY €
00 tor Seeoe st 71’9 $T ST ) P Bk Tk
L (1318 3% [T 37135 A3 . SSPR0I0g MAII €
00°6r2 00éri 00 ¢ 0020 00t won3losg sosdapes; 7

LW painey Jupn)

£ xipuaddy

Ncisl



! - - m i | _ I
sLam ORENS | 56081 SUYROL (SR [ ooy e SN 00 96L'e¥L | 06¥SE DVHE I | 05L5E SETISSH | S99
(o WERY | K Wss 055 wWHrL | e sy e oremn | oiwRe WEAL |05 sorm oo !
85 0 rEr | 0 sourr (st ,, W s WeH |00 WKL 00T w
(RS e | ool : wIT G : ﬁ [T T FT U]
667655 WA | R m o e _s.m iy [ors
I I
I ! by '
W TR | T BESS | 608 avwres  |o00 0T | 06 berieevs wmn | SLsE'L | STy RN TR f
o 0 i oo Wit 0o _ : ; i
e G| WwHeT |t ﬂ TR wHr IS T:_ , plovsrs o _
¥ 0628 Sl i , it e “ ; 7
W BT 081 BiE 05°¢ | _ ] ! ; _ “ i
g worl |5 K m i “ _
W weYE |0t oS 0 W o 0% w1 EHYT 5% ;
0 w08t ; : a Wi |t
e WAS'E | B0 o'l | o ey || szior 52 STugs e
¥ BUTT | WD 0% o0 , w seren |orm [ost |0
o0 WNES | 008 ﬂ. _ WHEs |00
w1 TBE |80 : woeL st 0008|051
%1 R SRR RR] ﬁ wmt s CETT Lt ﬁ e L :
win w05 ,_ CYC TS m
o 1v 14 T] gl : ST G ,
i : ; :
_ " :
£018¢ WHEEED | S8 ST Sl _ ey o512 Lo lossiss | vt
YRS ST s : _ i ! ! rare e Iovez 2 ey | |
15698 ®urg |m ! i W | i 1 W | M m
0 B gl 9319} 5l m _ , : , " " :
00 £61 % £ 50 w0 050 W ! ,, i
e w09 o2 _ w0t :
| | |
] W ; | |
71701 310 uy LY Y LY [ i3 1en) A L N | (1moy Sy T100{ {4 | (1100} s ! (31001 o
ﬁ : I |
a1 afeiaay IvioL puno odkdms IR MWPY PIRRLDY HOMIBMLpY soluag Aoy ey sabruey sk xusg Jopaig : sayeg ;

Tuyrag / ourjery NSY - 0] gng
RN
SIS JO Saeg
SISV 2430 . Bugreg
UNDA0) 190
Syrag 7 woumINY sy

LRUISNPY |RAU) - 18] qnS
S WAL Wiy ©
DaPUOHS3110 ) NWPY “ud) *
USR] 11103 ©
SN IRUED |
VYW [BNDENUG)

LN AOImE

SIS V0L RIURWLZY
SN0V §JukRg /I0EEY ©
Suoday Wapuoy -
suoeBsay|

IORIOG 3580 1/120u350
L]

I\

SIRITW xRNy

VORI UIDY (U0

ASaqeng pur Swuung - oy gng
Bung Bayess
AQAIBY 000D Mady
SWIBAG/5520044 “SNY Maudy
X190 [BUURLL] My
MAUAY RO W0Ya K
Sayeng pue fuwun,

wdu

$410 110 RIS PUKPUTYS 3¢ 407 YW |} 01 407 J3quandas 7| wiuy Poudq Y1 10) angqexddy saiey pue paieyy aun panny

VOQEIRLLIGY 1 - JT1 J3iuag 1

£ xipuaddy



SYIL'SON oL e

w0 4[]

20 SWADILNGHE SN0

§9°922°508 ¥l BN

SHHT'SOr | sE008'L weso'n | orest 0RR0'T | 006l TR IY TR~ ¥ 1] 0LOLUT | 00'6% OLR9EL | 00°BeS SUIES'LEL [oide
17e) QP
LANEW IR0
Sang Aopaeg sy -
BRI )
U0 U0 3UM501)
ST S4By JIOUS B
sLeeauINg ©
ey Fusay
wnso|3 g ueanqusg
O I8t Sren' IS 861 §5°900'7 ¥ 06918 oy 00’199 oy e |ors 00918’y 09%h D0LRT'IT | 08YE Supoday - 1no) qng
ok Yy R 1874 05ERG (SN S3peq JA0 0} Buioday -
wm SRy [ 41} [y 00 st o 051799 5201 LOLpaL) 0] Bpioday
0'irr 1214 13N} [RYiR Gwl Jowoddy o3 Bwpoday ©
t0'Lit SEm'Y | SETR [§4- 18 1% 06915 higd 00158 oy Y8 TR TR . Supoday Aoimes
Suyoday
LE'D0F ®GeU (o 00°{0t ot 207024 %0 SULBYD S0 50196 8T SR JOUPAS) - [10] GO
Wiy W0550'T 31 065502 0 SR S0 °
Wt e ore e e SOUPR) s
LY SRS 13 o0t 00'¢ 0ot 0o 3 AV] Wl SIOUPAL LU uo -
SIOJPRIY IR
000y SCUYel  [seue wuyel s OUPAI] PRI -
S0 JOgpas)
SU18 50 #e8'0L orge S0'7h6 0) 08t I stz - vo) gns
wtir [T 09°EE [ LT7R [ EY SRR A0
H{FH ST 0%y Ty o5y saaloduz yum Suges)
0w sakondwy
SRUTW parmay Supa|
€ x1puaddy

o Yel=1



IBDO

Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration
BDO LLP palicy in respect of Fees and Disbursements



|BDO

Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insotvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

Discounted Rates Standard Rates |
Grade Description {£) {t)
Partner 278 484-866
Principal/Director 258 436-954
Senior Manager 228 250-487
Manager 188 181-421
Assistant Manager 167 127-302
Senior Administrator/Administrator 117 105-283
Administrative Support/Qther Professional 117 1@

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP are reviewed on a regular basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BOO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

& & &4 A& & & 4 & & 4

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and moenitoring
insolvency practitioners.

where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.



|IBDO ppend

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), {and registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. in each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
{median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the
insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
10 April 2019



I BDO Appendix 5

Bell Pottinger LLP - In Administration
Statement of Creditors’ Rights in respect of Fees and Disbursements



|IBDO e

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and
bankruptcy

18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
about remuneration or expenses {other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set
out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (¢) or {d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

(a) a secured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question};

{c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the
total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company;

{d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(e) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission
of the court.

(2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons
must be made or filed with the court (as applicable} within 21 days of receipt of the report by
the person, or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member or
creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person
or persons who requested the information by—

{a) providing all of the information requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested; or
(¢) declining to provide the information requested.

{4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or
decline to provide the information if—

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or
(b} disclosure of the infarmation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

{c} disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence
against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
information.

{5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the
information must inform the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for
50 doing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need
not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the
court within 21 days of -

(a} the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
(7} The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18.34.-(1) This rule appties to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy
made by a persan mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

(a} the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in atl the circumstances excessive;



|IBDO e

(b} the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,
18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
(c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
{(2) The following may make such an appiication for one or more of the orders set out in rule
18.36 or 18.37 as applicable—
{a) a secured creditor,
{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including
that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
(c) in a members’ voluntary winding up—
(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or
{ii) 2 member of the company with the permission of the court.
{3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under
rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses
in question (‘the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the
application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rutes 18.34 and 18.35.
(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be
heard.
{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on
which the applicant intends to rely.
(4} if the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of
the following orders--
{a} an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be
treated as expenses of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liguidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
(ii) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
{f) any other order that it thinks just.
(5) An order under paragraph {4)(b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the
period cavered by the relevant report.

{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy.



|IBDO openan®

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the
application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not
required, the court may, if it is satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application,
dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

3 The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a
notice stating the venue with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the
applicant intends to rely.

4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make cne or more of
the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to
charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as
not being expenses of the administration or winding up or bankruptcy,
(e} an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the administrator’s or liquidator’s personal
representative to the company, or
{ii} the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the
court may specify as property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
(f) any other order that it thinks just.
{5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or (c} may onily be made in respect of periods after the
period covered by the relevant report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or
bankruptcy.



